## Incorporated 1872



## VILLAGE OF CLAYTON

425 Mary St. ♦ PO Box 250 ♦ Clayton ♦ 1000 Islands ♦ New York 13624

Phone: (315) 686-5552 Fax: (315) 686-2132

TTD: 1-800-662-1220

## RESOLUTION #2023-03 Local Law No. 1 Override Tax levy limit for Fiscal Year 2023-2024

The foregoing Resolution no. 2023-03 was offered by Trustee Hyde, and seconded by Trustee Buker

**WHEREAS**, Local Law No. 1 of the year 2023, a local law to override the tax levy limit established in General Municipal Law §3-c; and

**WHEREAS**, notice of the Public Hearing was duly published in the official newspaper for the Village of Clayton as required by law, and

**WHEREAS**, on April 10<sup>th</sup>, 2023, at 5:30 p.m., a Public Hearing was duly held at the Municipal Building at 425 Mary Street, Clayton, New York, and all persons interested in the subject of Local Law No. 1 of the year 2023 were provided an opportunity to be heard.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the Board of Trustees of the Village of Clayton that Local Law No.1 of the year 2023, a local law to override the tax levy limit established in General Municipal Law §3-c, is hereby deemed adopted and approved, effective upon filing with the Department of State as required by the provisions of the Municipal Home Rule Law.

The Clerk is hereby directed to file a certified copy of Local Law No. 1 of the year 2023 with the Office of the Secretary of State as required by Section 27 of the Municipal Home Rule Law.

Upon a roll call vote of the Board of Trustees was duly adopted as follows:

Mayor Zimmer	Voting	yes
Deputy Mayor Hyde	Voting	yes
Trustee Randazzo	Voting	absent
Trustee Heberling	Voting	yes
Trustee Buker	Voting	yes

I, Joanne Lenhard-Boye, do hereby certify that resolution 2023-03 was passed at a meeting of the Village of Clayton Board of Trustees held on April 10<sup>th</sup>, 2023, and is incorporated in the original minutes of said meeting OR on file and of record, and that said resolution has not been altered, amended, or revoked and is in full force and effect.

Dated: April 10 <sup>th</sup> , 2023		
-	Joanne Lenhard-Boye	
(SEAL)	Village Clerk	